
FINANCIAL REPORT 

OF THE 

CITY OF GROVEPORT, OHIO 

FOR THE YEAR-TO-DATE ENDED  

OCTOBER 31, 2025



MUNICIPAL BUILDING 
655 Blacklick St. 

Groveport, OH  43125 
614.836.5301 

www.groveport.org 

Town Hall  648 Main Street, Groveport, OH  43125 
Groveport Recreation & Aquatic Center  7370 Groveport Road, Groveport, OH  43125 

Public Works Facility  7400 Groveport Road, Groveport, OH  43125 
Groveport Municipal Golf Course  1005 Richardson Road, Groveport, OH  43125 

Police Department  5690 Clyde Moore Drive, Groveport, OH  43125 

November 13, 2025 

Council, Mayor and City Administrator 
City of Groveport  
655 Blacklick Street  
Groveport, Ohio 43125 

The following is a summary of financial activity for the year-to-date (YTD) October 31, 2025:  

FINANCIAL SUMMARY 

● General Fund balance was $29,185,761 at October 31, 2025, or $7,532,031 higher than October 31, 2024.
● The Recreation Fund and Golf Course have historically operated at losses. In order to “break-even” annual transfers from

the General Fund are necessary.  Through the YTD October 2025, Recreation operational receipts were $15,723.72 higher
and Golf Course Fund operational receipts were lower by $104,131.31 when compared to the prior year.  Operating expenses 
for the Recreation Fund increased $82,484.67 or 3% from October 2024 while Golf Course operating expenses decreased
$63,577 or 7% from October 2024.

● The City invested $496,880 in certificates of deposit, federal securities of $1,478,953 and U.S. Treasury Note of $498,340.
The average yield for new investments was 3.65%. Interest earnings year-to-date October 2025 were $1,368,798, or
$134,071 higher than prior year of $1,234,727.

INCOME TAX COLLECTIONS – ALL FUNDS 

Income tax collections for the year-to-date October 31, 2025 were $24,576,735, or 121% of the 2025 budget and were 
$2,363,786, or 11% higher when compared to the prior year.    

Payment Type 
YTD Oct.  

2025 Amount 
 YTD Oct. 

 2024 Amount  
 Increase 

(Decrease)  % Change 
Withholding  $13,884,958 $13,179,928 $705,030 5% 
Net Profit  10,305,822 8,644,654 1,661,168 19% 
Individual  385,955 388,637 (2,412) (1%) 
Total  $24,576,735 $22,212,949 $2,363,786 11% 

October MTD October YTD Budget/Actual

2025 $2,823,667 $24,576,735 $20,280,000

2024 $2,472,746 $22,212,949 $19,924,500

2023 $1,885,045 $18,685,568 $18,724,427
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REVENUES 

 
Income tax revenues comprised the largest portion of total revenues year-to-date, or 64% of all revenues exclusive of debt 
proceeds. Revenues were $6,917,449 higher when compared to YTD October 2024 primarily attributed to an increase in bond 
anticipation note proceeds of $4,000,000 and higher income tax collections between years.   
 

 
 

 

 
Total expenditures were $2,636,855 higher when compared to YTD October 2024 which was primarily attributed higher salary 
and benefit costs and higher capital project fund (401) expenditures by $2,192,186. 
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GENERAL FUND OPERATIONS 

 
Through October 2025, General Fund revenues were $2,292,510 higher and expenditures were $289,938 higher, respectively 
when compared to YTD October 2024.   
 

 
 
General Fund balance was $29,185,761 at October 31, 2025, or $7,532,031 higher than October 31, 2024.  Unencumbered cash 
(cash less outstanding encumbrances) was $28,096,180.  
 

OPERATING PROFIT/LOSS – SIGNIFICANT FUNDS  

 
The City provides certain services to the community where the revenues generated by these departments are not sufficient to 
cover operating costs.   In order to maintain positive fund balances (and maintain compliance with the Ohio Revised Code) the 
General Fund transfers revenues received (primarily income taxes) to address these deficits.  The following is a summary of 
financial activity through December 31, 2025:    
 

Recreation Golf 
Street & Aquatic Course Transportation Senior 
Fund Fund Fund Services Fund Center Fund

Receipts 924,096$           988,022$             1,774,832$        48,250$                   14,559$            
Expenditures 1,648,431          2,670,463            2,317,944          207,695                   147,610            
Operating Income (Loss) (724,335)           (1,682,441)          (543,112)            (159,445)                 (133,051)          
Transfers from General Fund -                    1,000,000            -                     150,000                   100,000            
Beginning Fund Balance 133,593             199,576               40,422               15,199                     12,511              
Fund Balance - YTD (590,742)$         (482,865)$           (502,690)$          5,754$                     (20,540)$          
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Below is a comparison of receipts received for October 2025 and 2024 for the Recreation and Golf Course Funds:  
 

YTD YTD Increase
October 2025 October 2024 (Decrease)

Recreation Fund Receipts
AC Indoor 67,232.25$            55,043.00$            12,189.25$            
AC Membership Fees 310,701.60            311,840.38            (1,138.78)              

RC Membership Fees 463,211.88            465,690.00            (2,478.12)              

Recreation Program Fee 1,390.00                2,930.00                (1,540.00)              

Recreation Athletics 61,673.17              72,491.25              (10,818.08)            

RC Silver Sneakers 70,002.00              72,087.00              (2,085.00)              

RC Optum Fitness 33,820.00              18,360.00              15,460.00              

CBUS Radio Group Coupons -                        (4,078.00)              4,078.00                

Fitness Instructors 62,561.00              58,660.80              3,900.20                

RC Capital - Contra Revenue Account (104,632.72)          (103,815.67)          (817.05)                 

Miscellaneous 4,254.34                4,536.08                (281.74)                 

BWC Employer Refund 457.23                   1,202.19                (744.96)                 

Health Care Contribution 17,350.80              17,350.80              -                        

Total Receipts, Net of Transfers from General Fund 988,021.55$          972,297.83$          15,723.72$            

Transfers In 1,000,000.00$       1,000,000.00$       -                        

Total Recreation Receipts 1,988,021.55$       1,972,297.83$       15,723.72$            

RECREATION FUND RECEIPTS

 

YTD YTD Increase
October 2025 October 2024 (Decrease)

Golf Course Receipts 
Golf Course Contra Revenue (33,242.24)$             (36,462.79)$           3,220.55$           
Golf 984,950.54              1,103,219.39         (118,268.85)        

Golf Concessions 67,820.57                59,249.52              8,571.05             

Credit Card Surcharge 22,163.26                21,409.13              754.13                

Sale of Assets 1,205.00                  -                         1,205.00             

Miscellaneous 3,677.79                  2,942.39                735.40                

BWC Employer Refund 326.49                     1,051.78                (725.29)               

Health Care Contribution 27,930.60                27,553.90              376.70                

Total Receipts, Net of Transfers from General Fund 1,074,832.01$         1,178,963.32$       (104,131.31)$      

Bond Anticipation Note Proceeds 700,000.00$            1,000,000.00$       (300,000.00)        

Transfers In -                           -                         -                      

Total Golf Course Receipts 1,774,832.01$         2,178,963.32$       (404,131.31)$      

GOLF COURSE FUND RECEIPTS

 
The Recreation Fund and Golf Course have historically operated at losses. In order to “break-even” annual transfers from the General Fund 
are necessary.  Through the YTD October 2025, Recreation operational receipts were $15,723.72 higher and Golf Course Fund operational 
receipts were lower by $104,131.31 when compared to the prior year.  Operating expenses for the Recreation Fund increased $82,484.67 or 
3% from October 2024 while Golf Course operating expenses decreased $63,577 or 7% from October 2024.    
 



 
BANK BALANCES FUND BALANCES

Huntington Bank: General Fund 31,752,427.62$         
Budgetary Account 1,546,950.48$           Special Revenue Funds (301,829.02)                
Flexible Spending Account 42,383.91                  Debt Service Funds 1,916,729.40              
Payroll Account -                              Capital Project Funds 7,229,646.58              

Total Bank Balances 1,589,334.39              Enterprise Funds 5,602,087.56              
Custodial Funds 692,105.45                 

INVESTMENTS
STAR Ohio 16,828,928.29           TOTAL FUND BALANCES 46,891,167.59$         

FFCB 2,307,801.70             
Federal Home Loan Bank 3,250,587.00             
Commercial Paper 2,851,210.18             
Negotiable CDs 13,766,285.25           
U.S. Treasury Notes 6,313,880.80             
First American Govt. Obligation 87,226.52                  

Total Investments 45,405,919.74           

RECONCILING ITEMS
Outstanding Checks (119,928.04)               
Deposits in Transit 15,841.50                  

Total Reconciling Items (104,086.54)                

RECONCILED BALANCE 46,891,167.59$         

CITY OF GROVEPORT

CASH RECONCILIATION AND INVESTMENTS

YEAR TO DATE OCTOBER 31, 2025



Weighted Average Maturity
10/31/2025 Weighted 

Time to Maturity Market Avg.
Investments: Interest Rate Maturity Date (in years) Cost Value Calculation Category

Federal Home Loan Bank 0.450% 2/17/2026 0.30 1,750,000.00             1,735,018.50            0.01 6 Months or Less
Federal Home Loan Bank 4.200% 9/9/2030 4.86 425,000.00                422,658.84               0.05 Greater than 24 Months
Federal Home Loan Bank 3.750% 9/19/2030 4.89 499,115.00                498,528.64               0.05 Greater than 24 Months
Federal Home Loan Bank 1.250% 10/8/2030 4.94 576,472.00                574,912.37               0.06 Greater than 24 Months
U.S. Treasury Notes 4.000% 10/31/2029 4.00 1,094,113.28             1,113,234.38            0.10 Greater than 24 Months
U.S. Treasury Notes 2.750% 5/31/2029 3.58 505,068.75                523,800.00               0.04 Greater than 24 Months
U.S. Treasury Notes 3.625% 8/31/2029 3.84 247,470.70                249,589.85               0.02 Greater than 24 Months
U.S. Treasury Notes 3.875% 12/31/2029 4.17 992,656.26                1,007,226.56            0.09 Greater than 24 Months
U.S. Treasury Notes 4.000% 2/28/2030 4.33 738,681.50                759,228.52               0.07 Greater than 24 Months
U.S. Treasury Notes 3.875% 9/30/2029 3.92 1,030,656.24             1,047,678.12            0.09 Greater than 24 Months
U.S. Treasury Notes 3.750% 6/30/2030 4.67 594,117.19                600,984.37               0.06 Greater than 24 Months
U.S. Treasury Notes 4.250% 1/31/2030 4.25 118,929.37                122,620.31               0.01 Greater than 24 Months
U.S. Treasury Notes 3.875% 4/30/2030 4.50 493,847.66                503,632.81               0.05 Greater than 24 Months
U.S. Treasury Notes 3.625% 8/31/2030 4.84 498,339.85                498,007.81               0.05 Greater than 24 Months
Federal Farm Credit Bank 3.980% 6/14/2029 3.62 212,043.75                214,695.14               0.02 Greater than 24 Months
Federal Farm Credit Bank 4.000% 11/30/2029 4.08 498,292.00                504,407.06               0.05 Greater than 24 Months
Federal Farm Credit Bank 1.350% 7/15/2030 4.71 396,427.05                404,514.48               0.04 Greater than 24 Months
Federal Farm Credit Bank 4.000% 5/16/2030 4.54 397,872.40                402,891.61               0.04 Greater than 24 Months
Federal Farm Credit Bank 1.330% 7/1/2030 4.67 403,366.50                403,004.32               0.04 Greater than 24 Months
Federal Farm Credit Bank 4.490% 5/20/2030 4.55 399,800.00                399,512.22               0.04 Greater than 24 Months

Negotiable CDs - KS StateBank 5.300% 11/7/2025 0.02 245,000.00                245,064.85               0.00 6 Months or Less
Negotiable CDs - Bank of America, National Assoc. 5.400% 11/10/2025 0.03 245,000.00                245,095.40               0.00 6 Months or Less
Negotiable CDs - First Premier Bank 5.300% 11/10/2025 0.03 245,000.00                244,944.68               0.00 6 Months or Less
Negotiable CDs - Clinton Bank 5.250% 11/10/2025 0.03 245,000.00                245,053.51               0.00 6 Months or Less
Negotiable CDs - Optum Bank, Inc. 5.350% 11/17/2025 0.05 245,000.00                245,156.68               0.00 6 Months or Less
Negotiable CDs - Bridgewater Bank 5.200% 5/4/2026 0.51 245,000.00                246,787.81               0.00 7 to 12 Months
Negotiable CDs - UBS Bank USA 5.150% 11/2/2026 1.01 245,000.00                248,621.32               0.01 13 to 18 Months
Negotiable CDs - Goldman Sachs Bank 3.700% 9/11/2028 2.87 244,632.50                245,079.11               0.02 Greater than 24 Months
Negotiable CDs - Farmers Merchant Bank 5.300% 11/3/2025 0.01 245,000.00                244,991.69               0.00 6 Months or Less
Negotiable CDs - First Citizens National Bank 3.500% 10/4/2028 2.93 249,000.00                247,587.87               0.02 Greater than 24 Months
Negotiable CDs - Dart Bank 3.100% 12/22/2025 0.14 250,000.00                249,680.70               0.00 6 Months or Less
Negotiable CDs - Crown Bank 4.350% 12/29/2025 0.16 250,000.00                250,141.00               0.00 6 Months or Less
Negotiable CDs - Toyota Financial Savings Bank 4.000% 4/10/2028 2.44 244,632.50                246,725.34               0.01 Greater than 24 Months
Negotiable CDs - Poppy Bank 4.000% 7/31/2030 4.75 179,550.00                181,891.80               0.02 Greater than 24 Months
Negotiable CDs - Prime Alliance Bank 4.050% 6/9/2027 1.61 248,937.75                250,466.24               0.01 19 to 24 Months
Negotiable CDs - Sallie Mae Bank 4.000% 8/6/2030 4.77 244,387.50                247,584.73               0.03 Greater than 24 Months
Negotiable CDs - BOM Bank, LA 3.650% 10/24/2030 4.98 248,502.00                247,913.71               0.03 Greater than 24 Months
Negotiable CDs - Institution for Savings, MA 3.650% 10/28/2030 4.99 248,377.50                247,912.47               0.03 Greater than 24 Months
Negotiable CDs - Flagstar Bank N.A. 4.650% 12/29/2025 0.16 244,000.00                244,271.25               0.00 6 Months or Less
Negotiable CDs - Enterprise Bank 4.400% 1/30/2026 0.25 250,000.00                250,355.90               0.00 6 Months or Less
Negotiable CDs - Dallas Capital Bank 4.350% 1/30/2026 0.25 245,000.00                245,280.35               0.00 6 Months or Less
Negotiable CDs - Bank Hapoalim B.M. 4.450% 2/2/2026 0.26 245,000.00                245,354.78               0.00 6 Months or Less
Negotiable CDs - Bank of Hope 4.250% 2/2/2026 0.26 245,000.00                245,229.34               0.00 6 Months or Less
Negotiable CDs - Haven Savings Bank 4.350% 2/6/2026 0.27 245,000.00                245,192.57               0.00 6 Months or Less
Negotiable CDs - Commercial Bank 4.250% 4/30/2026 0.50 250,000.00                250,643.40               0.00 6 Months or Less
Negotiable CDs - 1st Financial Bank USA 4.200% 7/31/2026 0.75 250,000.00                250,923.73               0.00 7 to 12 Months
Negotiable CDs - State Bank of Toledo 4.150% 7/31/2026 0.75 250,000.00                250,832.23               0.00 7 to 12 Months
Negotiable CDs - BMW Bank of North America 4.200% 7/31/2026 0.75 245,000.00                245,781.28               0.00 7 to 12 Months
Negotiable CDs - First Credit Bank 3.950% 1/25/2027 1.24 250,000.00                251,160.73               0.01 13 to 18 Months
Negotiable CDs - Heartland Bank 4.050% 1/29/2027 1.25 250,000.00                251,198.08               0.01 13 to 18 Months
Negotiable CDs - Wells Fargo Bank 4.200% 1/29/2027 1.25 250,000.00                251,625.98               0.01 13 to 18 Months
Negotiable CDs - Sauk Valley Bank 4.150% 1/29/2027 1.25 250,000.00                251,525.78               0.01 13 to 18 Months

CITY OF GROVEPORT
CASH RECONCILIATION AND INVESTMENTS

YEAR TO DATE OCTOBER 31, 2025



Weighted 
Time to Maturity Market Avg.

Investments: Interest Rate Maturity Date (in years) Cost Value Calculation Category
Negotiable CDs - BNY Mellon 4.050% 1/29/2027 1.25 245,000.00                  246,047.11               0.01 13 to 18 Months
Negotiable CDs - Farmers & Merchant Trust 4.150% 2/1/2027 1.25 250,000.00                  251,534.65               0.01 13 to 18 Months
Negotiable CDs - Milestone Bank 4.050% 7/30/2027 1.75 245,000.00                  246,450.74               0.01 19 to 24 Months
Negotiable CDs - EnerBank USA 0.800% 7/24/2026 0.73 226,225.00                  244,754.80               0.00 7 to 12 Months
Negotiable CDs - International Bank Chicago 4.000% 12/28/2026 1.16 250,000.00                  250,954.13               0.01 13 to 18 Months
Negotiable CDs - CalPrivate Bank 4.000% 12/29/2026 1.16 250,000.00                  250,956.25               0.01 13 to 18 Months
Negotiable CDs - Kensington Bank 5.150% 3/21/2029 3.39 250,000.00                  250,132.03               0.02 Greater than 24 Months
Negotiable CDs - Valley National Bank 4.150% 6/12/2028 2.62 243,634.00                  246,757.37               0.01 Greater than 24 Months
Negotiable CDs - Genesee Regional Bank 4.000% 12/29/2026 1.16 245,000.00                  245,865.85               0.01 13 to 18 Months
Negotiable CDs - John Marshall Bank 3.800% 3/22/2027 1.39 250,000.00                  250,400.70               0.01 13 to 18 Months
Negotiable CDs - Security Financial Bank 3.750% 9/7/2027 1.85 250,000.00                  250,349.95               0.01 19 to 24 Months
Negotiable CDs - Coulee Bank 3.700% 9/9/2027 1.86 250,000.00                  250,102.13               0.01 19 to 24 Months
Negotiable CDs - First Merchant Bank Muncie 3.750% 9/10/2027 1.86 245,000.00                  245,309.02               0.01 19 to 24 Months
Negotiable CDs - Ally Bank 3.750% 9/27/2027 1.91 249,000.00                  249,416.15               0.01 19 to 24 Months
Negotiable CDs - First Community Bank 3.650% 9/30/2027 1.92 250,000.00                  249,868.95               0.01 19 to 24 Months
Negotiable CDs - First National Bank, Decatur 4.150% 6/27/2028 2.66 248,626.50                  251,858.10               0.01 Greater than 24 Months
Negotiable CDs - Northeast Bank 3.850% 9/25/2028 2.90 245,000.00                  246,079.84               0.02 Greater than 24 Months
Negotiable CDs - Celtic Bank 3.650% 9/26/2028 2.91 250,000.00                  249,646.68               0.02 Greater than 24 Months
Negotiable CDs - Texas Exchange Bank 3.700% 9/6/2029 3.85 250,000.00                  249,592.80               0.02 Greater than 24 Months
Negotiable CDs - Studio Bank 4.550% 9/13/2029 3.87 250,000.00                  250,207.95               0.02 Greater than 24 Months
Negotiable CDs - American Express, FSB 3.600% 9/25/2029 3.90 250,000.00                  248,661.68               0.02 Greater than 24 Months
Negotiable CDs - Morgan Stanley Bank, UT 4.300% 6/11/2030 4.61 243,390.00                  249,581.40               0.03 Greater than 24 Months
Negotiable CDs - Morgan Stanley Private Bank 4.300% 6/11/2030 4.61 243,390.00                  249,581.40               0.03 Greater than 24 Months
Negotiable CDs - Sunwest Bank 3.450% 9/28/2029 3.91 250,000.00                  247,310.48               0.02 Greater than 24 Months

Bank of America - Commercial Paper Zero Coupon 2/13/2026 0.29 484,017.09                  494,181.00               0.00 6 Months or Less
Bank of Montreal - Commercial Paper Zero Coupon 2/23/2026 0.32 783,320.00                  789,896.80               0.01 6 Months or Less
Natixis NY - Commercial Paper Zero Coupon 5/22/2026 0.56 518,629.00                  523,183.46               0.01 7 to 12 Months
Toyota Motor Credit - Commercial Paper Zero Coupon 3/20/2026 0.38 580,856.17                  590,876.40               0.00 6 Months or Less
ING - Commercial Paper Zero Coupon 4/21/2026 0.47 484,387.92                  490,664.00               0.01 6 Months or Less
STAR Ohio - Cemetery 4.280% 10/31/2025 0.00 98,099.09                    98,099.09                   0.00 6 Months or Less
STAR Ohio - General Operating Account 4.280% 10/31/2025 0.00 16,730,829.20            16,730,829.20           0.00 6 Months or Less
First American Treasury Obligations Fund - Money Market 4.200% 10/31/2025 0.00 87,226.52                    87,226.52                   0.00 6 Months or Less

Total 45,405,919.74$          45,622,596.85$         1.03                   

INVESTMENTS BY TYPE Cost Balance at 6 Months 7 to 12 13 to 18 19 to 24 Greater than 
Balance Market Value or Less Months Months Months 24 Months

FHLB Bond 3,250,587$                3,231,118$                 1,735,019$           -$                             -$                             -$                   1,496,100$                                 
FFCB Bond 2,307,802 2,329,025 0 0 0 0 2,329,025
Negotiable CDs 13,766,285 13,831,494 3,696,456 1,239,080 2,749,891 1,741,963 4,404,105
Commercial Paper 2,851,210 2,888,802 2,365,618 523,183 0 0 0
STAR Ohio 16,828,928 16,828,928 16,828,928 0 0 0 0
U.S. Treasury Notes 6,313,881 6,426,003 0 0 0 0 6,426,003
U.S. Govt money market 87,227 87,227 87,227 0 0 0 0

Total 45,405,920$              45,622,597$               24,713,248$         1,762,263$                  2,749,891$                 1,741,963$       14,655,232$                              

CONCENTRATION OF CREDIT RISK Market
Value % to Total

FHLB Bond 3,231,118$                 7.08%
FFCB Bond 2,329,025 5.10%
Negotiable CDs 13,831,494 30.32%
Commercial Paper 2,888,802 6.33%
STAR Ohio 16,828,928 36.89%
U.S Treasury Notes 6,426,003 14.09%
U.S. Govt money market 87,227 0.19%

Total $45,622,597 100.00%

YEAR TO DATE OCTOBER 31, 2025

CITY OF GROVEPORT

CASH RECONCILIATION AND INVESTMENTS












































































